Legislative ID#: 100883A

EIGHTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL AND STORMWATER CONSULTING SERVICES
FOR THE EAST GAINESVILLE SPROUT PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this day of ,
2011 between THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA, a municipal corporation
(hereinafter referred to as “CITY”), and ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &
TECHNOLOGY, INC. (ECT), (hereinafter referred to as “CONTRACTOR?”).

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR have previously entered into an
agreement for Professional Consulting Services dated November 22, 1999 (the
“Contract”), as subsequently amended by the First Amendment dated August 16, 2000,
Second Amendment dated May 24, 2001, Third Amendment dated May 24, 2001, Fourth
Amendment dated May 24, 2001, Fifth Amendment dated November 4, 2001, Sixth
Amendment dated March 11, 2002, Seventh Amendment dated July 8, 2003, Eighth
Amendment dated November 19, 2003, Ninth Amendment dated April 28, 2004, Tenth
Amendment dated February 19, 2005, Eleventh Amendment dated July 19, 2005, Twelfth
Amendment dated January 26, 2006, Thirteenth Amendment dated January 5, 2007,
Fourteenth Amendment dated March 27, 2008, Fifteenth Amendment dated September
11, 2008, Sixteenth Amendment dated March 12, 2009 and Seventeenth Amendment
dated January 1, 2010 (collectively, the “Amendments”); and

WHEREAS the Contract allows the CITY and the CONTRACTOR to amend the
Contracts; and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to amend the Scope of
Services by incorporating into the above-referenced agreement, as amended, the attached
Final Design and Post Design Services for the Stormwater Pond and Pump Station at
Depot Park (Attachment A); and

WHEREAS, the CITY and CONTRACTOR desire to extend the term of the
Agreement through December 31, 2013.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. CITY and CONSULTANT agree to amend the Agreement to implement the
increase in the scope of services and the increase in fees for final stormwater
design for the Project and post design services defined in CONSULTANT’s
Proposal, dated March 9, 2011, attached hereto as Attachment A to this
Eighteenth Amendment.

2. The CITY agrees to extend the term of the Eighteenth Amendment for an
additional twenty-four (24) months through December 31, 2013.



3.

WITNESS:

Legislative ID#: 100883A

CONSULTANT shall proceed with a not to exceed amount of $146,863 as
described in Attachment A for a new total of $3,471,284.

This amendment, when executed, together with the Contract and
Amendments, constitutes the entire contract between the parties.

Except as modified by this Amendment (the language of which shall govern
in the event of conflict with the Contract or Amendments one through
seventeen), all terms and conditions of the Contract and Amendments shall
remain in full force and effect.

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING &
TECHNOLOGY, INC.:

Title:

Title:

WITNESS:

CITY OF GAINESVILLE:

Title:

City Manager or Designee




